- (3) To take fish by angling, \$1.50;
- (4) Sportsmen's license, to include the privilege of taking small game, fish by angling, deer with firearms and bow and arrows, and spearing fish from a dark house, \$8.50, plus any additional fee the licensee, at his option, desires to pay;
- (5) Combination husband and wife, to take fish by angling, \$2.00;
 - (6) To take moose, \$5.25.
- Sec. 2. Laws 1949, Chapter 18, Subdivision 15, is amended to read as follows:
- Subd. 15. Fees for the following licenses, to be issued to non-residents, shall be:
 - (1) To take fish by angling, \$4.00;
- Sec. 3. Effective date. The provisions of this act relating to an increase in the license fee to be issued to residents only for the purpose of taking fish by angling and for an increase in the resident license fee for a combination license issued to husband and wife to take fish by angling, and the provisions relating to increasing the non-resident license fee to take fish by angling, shall take effect January 1, 1950.

Approved April 23, 1949.

CHAPTER 650—S. F. No. 1655 [Not Coded]

An act to appropriate money for the payment of claims against the state of Minnesota; to provide for tax and other refundments; to provide for reimbursement and compensation of certain employees of the state having claims for personal injuries sustained or for loss or damage of property incurred while employees were engaged in the performance of their duties and for the relief of dependents of certain employees of the state for the death of such employees while engaged in the performance of their duties; to provide for the

reimbursement and compensation of persons for injuries sustained or for loss or damage to property by certain employees of the state while engaged in the performance of their duties; and by inmates of state institutions; and to provide payments to certain persons for services performed in the state; to authorize the state auditor to cancel certain land and other contracts heretofore entered into by certain persons with the state and to credit payments heretofore made upon other purchases or to refund same; to provide money for carrying on certain state activities as authorized by law: to authorize and direct certain claims to be paid out of game and fish department funds; to authorize and direct certain claims to be paid out of department of agriculture funds; and for other purposes out of other funds; permitting suits against the state of Minnesota in certain cases: and reappropriating certain balances.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Appropriated for miscellaneous claims. The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act to be available for the year ending June 30, 1949, unless otherwise specified:

- Sec. 4. To reimburse Frank E. Ellis, 1524
 Portland Ave., St. Paul, Minnesota, for damages to
 clothing and eye glasses while in line of duty as a
 state employee in the Department of Taxation, Petroleum Division \$82.20
- Sec. 5. To reimburse Timothey F. Capkey and Fannie A. Capkey of Little Sauk, for damages to per-

[Chap.

1148

general and hereby confers jurisdiction on the district courts of the state to hear and try suits upon said claims upon compliance with the conditions above set forth, and in any suit brought thereon the state shall be entitled to interpose any legal or equitable defenses thereto and shall not be required to pay such claims nor any part thereof except as may be duly adjudged in an action brought as above provided, with the right of appeal as in other cases. The above waiver of immunity shall be effective only if the County of Faribault is made a party defendant in any action which may be brought upon any claim set forth above.

fendant in any action which may be brought upon any claim set forth above.
Sec. 10. To reimburse Thomas Davids of Bagley, Minnesota, for loss of indemnity for a cow tested for Bang's Disease
Sec. 11. To reimburse the following persons in payment of Minnesota Soldiers' Bonus, World War I:
Robert A. Brown
Paul L. Benham\$ 240.00
Elmer C. Mills \$ 60.00
Sec. 12. To reimburse the Globe-Duluth Iron Works for services performed for the University of Minnesota, State Teachers' College, Duluth \$ 729.35
Sec. 13. To compensate Charles H. Olson of Duluth, Minnesota, for personal injuries received in an automobile collision due to the negligence of an employee of the 179th Fighter Squadron at Duluth, on or about November 3, 1948, \$975, and to reimburse Robert J. Karon, 510 First National Bank Building, Duluth, for attorney's fees in connection with the above claim, \$125\$1,100.00
Sec. 14. To reimburse William F. Kopp, 963 Bellows Street, St. Paul, for labor and materials furnished Minnesota Soldiers' Home

Sec. 15. To reimburse C. L. Yaints for damage to his automobile as a result of the negligence

of an employee of the Hastings State Hospital\$ Sec. 16. To reimburse Herbert C. Rosell, 3151	56.40
N.E. Benjamin, Minneapolis, for damages to personal property while on duty as a state employe in the Department of Taxation, Petroleum Division\$	57.95
Sec. 17. To reimburse Dakota County for funeral expenses for two old age assistance recipients, such amount being 50 per cent of such disbursements due from the state but erroneously omitted from the report to the Division of Social Welfare for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1948\$	300.00
Sec. 18. To reimburse Gerald J. King for damages to his property as the result of the negligence of an employe of the 179th Fighter Squadron at Duluth	390.40
Sec. 19. To reimburse R. E. Farrell, superintendent of the Red Wing Training School in payment of eye glasses furnished W. F. Marklevitz, an employee of the school, who lost his glasses in line of duty when attacked by a group of boys of the school. \$	26.00
Sec. 20. To reimburse Henry Martens of Red Wing, Minnesota, for damages to his automobile when stolen by an escapee of the Red Wing Training School for Boys	11.25
Sec. 21. To reimburse the Andrews Nursery Company of Faribault, Minnesota, for damages to its barn resulting from the use thereof by the Department of Agriculture, Dairy and Food	,778.56
Sec. 22. To reimburse Second Lieutenant Merlin H. Lee, Company C, 204th Medical Battalion, Minnesota National Guard, for 23 armory drills \$	75.00
Sec. 23. To reimburse L. H. Oliver for damages to his automobile through the negligence of a member of the National Guard	24.82
Sec. 24. To reimburse Marshall Sigford for filing fee erroneously paid the Secretary of State of Minnesota	40.00

Sec. 25. To reimburse C. E. Bergman for services furnished the Secretary of State\$	20.00
Sec. 26. To reimburse Swansons Wall Paper and Paint, Inc., for services furnished the Mankato State Teachers' College\$	200.00
Sec. 27. To reimburse the County of Fillmore for rewards paid in procuring the arrest and conviction of two persons, charged with horse stealing \$ The above payment was made on order of the district court of Fillmore County, pursuant to M.S. 1945, Sec. 348.06.	400.00
Sec. 28. To reimburse, the following for unsold hunting, fishing and trapping licenses for the years 1945, 1946, and 1947, such reimbursement to be made from Game and Fish Department funds;	
Walter H. Borgen\$	90.90
C. V. Gardiner	11.04
Oscar W. Anderson	22.50
Frank Ramler	22.05
Otis H. Gordon	10.80
C. A. Strom	8.10
Ira I. Rogers	27.00
Robert F. Fitzsimmons	31.05
J. G. Lynne	9.00
L. G. Lundquist	16.20
Robert J. Moody	7.20
C. M. Hubbard	9.00
Nick Truog	100.80
K. S. Robinson	4.14
Eugene Monick	30.60
M. P. Zein	66.15
Charles V. Mickener	10.80

1152	SESSION LAWS	[Chap.
G. G. B. Dennewi	ith	28.52
E. P. Ekholm		7.20
August C. Kallse	en	16.20
George Honnula		6.30
Frank A. Nordqi	uist	18.00
Albert Sundberg		9.00
pany, West Broad neapolis, for linely	reimburse Pliam Linoleum Com- dway at Washington Ave., N., Min- eum furnished the Grain Inspection	195.00
bridge, Minnesot licenses, such rein	reimburse L. R. Conrad of Cama, for unsold 1946 game and fish abursement to be made from Game ment funds\$	28.06
Chicago, Ill., for n game hunting lice closing of a certa a result of a fore	reimburse Earl W. Scrogum of moneys paid for a non-resident small ense he was unable to use due to the ain area of the state to hunting as st fire emergency\$	25.00
Such payment to funds.	be made out of Game and Fish	
sota, in full, for u tion or repair of against state tre	reimburse Norman County, Minne- inpaid assessments for the construc- f county or judicial ditches levied ust fund lands which have been	1,398.19
sota, in full, for u pair of State Dit lands described in	reimburse Roseau County, Minne- npaid assessments to pay for the re- ich No. 91 levied against the state the certification of the county audi- iditor dated February 27, 1948 \$	666.55
nesota, in full, for repair of County and 28, Judicial	reimburse Marshall County, Min- r unpaid assessments to pay for the Ditches Nos. 2, 15, 18, 22, 23, 25, Ditches No. 14, 15, 19, 21, 23, 25, Beltrami County Judicial Ditch No.	

21, levied against the state lands described in the certification of the county auditor to the state auditor dated February 19, 1949\$9,325.08
Sec. 35. There is hereby appropriated from any moneys in the game and fish fund not otherwise appropriated the sum of \$3,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to pay the judgment, if any, entered in favor of Sam Parker and against Chester S. Wilson, Commissioner of Conservation, Frank D. Blair, Director of the Division of Game and Fish, and L. H. Hanson, Game Warden, or either of them, in an action now pending in District Court, Second Judicial District, Ramsey County, Minnesota, for damages claimed for the alleged illegal confiscation of 1,666 muskrat pelts, such payment to be made upon the certification of the attorney general as to the final entry of such judgment and the amount thereof.
Sec. 36. To reimburse Mamie Flath for eye glasses broken by a mental patient at the Anoka State Hospital, while she was employed at such hospital. \$ 27.00
Sec. 37. To reimburse Carl Figge, 1519 Emerson Ave., N., Minneapolis for damages to his car as the result of a collision with a National Guard Truck, January 28, 1949
Sec. 38. To reimburse Joe Jindra for damages to his automobile as the result of the negligence of an employee of the Anoka State Hospital \$ 166.75
Sec. 39. To reimburse Lewis W. Smith in payment of materials furnished and labor performed in the installation of public address equipment in the House of Representatives
Sec. 40. To reimburse Elmer M. Hanson of Milaca, Minn., for damages to his automobile as the result of a collision with a National Guard army truck

Sec. 41. To reimburse J. S. Chastek of Glencoe, Minnesota, for snow fence furnished a rough fish re-

moval crew, such reimbursement to be made from Game and Fish Department funds\$	52.80
Sec. 42. To reimburse Edward Stoeckman, register of Deeds of McLeod County, for recording fees paid the secretary of state\$	35.00
Sec. 43. To reimburse Casimir L. Cyptar of St. Paul for damages to his automobile by reason of a collision with a National Guard truck\$ 2	200.00
Sec. 44. To reimburse J. McGuire of 313 Mack- kubin Ave., St. Paul, for damages to his automobile by reason of a collision with a National Guard truck \$	46.70
Sec. 45. To reimburse Larson Brothers Service Station of Madelia, Minn., as a refund of gasoline taxes paid the State of Minnesota, as the result of a loss due to a leaky storage tank\$ 1 Above payment to be made out of gas tax refunds account.	16 1 .64
Sec. 46. To reimburse Clarence Taarud of Slayton, as a refund of gasoline taxes paid the State of Minnesota, due to an overflow of gas, such reimbursement to be made out of gas tax refunds account \$ 2	239.52
Sec. 47. To reimburse Hibbing General Hospital for hospital services furnished to John Everson of Hibbing, an emergency patient and veteran\$ 1	112.50
Sec. 48. To reimburse O. I. Buckmaster of Hibbing for damages sustained by John L. Petrick due to a collision with a state owned automobile operated by O. I. Buckmaster, such damages being paid by the operator	52.00
Sec. 49. To reimburse Adam Schirmer and Son, Hibbing, Minnesota, for services performed in connection with the Mines and Minerals Building at Hibbing in the year 1948, such services being approved by the architect in charge of the building plans of said building	125.57

Sec. 50. To reimburse Mrs. Fred Malm, for license fee erroneously paid the State Board of Health, plumbers' division\$	15.00
Sec. 51. To reimburse John J. Sigarty of St. Paul for license fees erroneously paid the State Department of Health	7.00
Sec. 52. To compensate Carl O. Lindquist for injuries sustained while an employe of the State of Minnesota, such payment to be in full and final payment of this claim	.,000.00
Sec. 53. To reimburse R. N. Anderson, Brainerd, Minnesota, for damages to his automobile through the negligence of a state employee \$	121.25
Sec. 54. To reimburse Warrant Officer Edwin S. Leighton, Service Company, 194th Tank Battalion, Minnesota National Guard, for 36 armory drills\$	270.00
Sec. 55. To reimburse First Lt. Donald E. Martini, Headquarters Company, 194th Tank Battalion, Minnesota National Guard for 36 armory drills \$	252.00
Sec. 56. To reimburse E. F. Andberg, Crosby, Minnesota, for cost or re-survey of property resulting from obliteration of survey stakes during the process of clearing Cross Lake Game Refuge Boundaries, such reimbursement to be made from Game and Fish Department funds\$	89.00
Sec. 57. To reimburse Oscar Boisjolie of Little Falls, Minnesota, for damages to his automobile through negligence of a state employee \$	72.25
Sec. 58. To reimburse Duane Hill, St. Paul, Minnesota, for damages to his automobile by reason of the negligence of a state employee \$	166.35
Sec. 59. To reimburse C. D. Lasher, 364 E. Sixth St., St. Paul, as a refund of gasoline taxes paid the State of Minnesota, as the result of a leaky tank, such reimbursement to be made out of gas tax refunds account	128.08

Sec. 60. To reimburse R. W. Lorenson for loss of indemnity for a cow tested for Bang's Disease \$ 100.00
Sec. 61. To reimburse John W. Olson for loss of indemnity for a steer tested for Bang's Disease\$ 40.00
Sec. 62. To reimburse Melvin Nelson for loss of indemnity for an animal test for Bang's Disease\$ 100.00
Sec. 63. To reimburse Mrs. Linus Fontaine for expenses incurred in erroneously being called for hearing before the Senate claims committee\$ 33.46
Sec. 64. To reimburse the McNeal Motor Company of Rice, Minnesota, for damages to its property through negligence of a state employee \$ 400.25
Sec. 65. To reimburse H. W. Komatz for services performed by him in reconstructing the dyke of the Flandrau State Park Dam in excess of his contract with the state therefor for which he has never been compensated, such payment to be in full and final payment of his claim against the State of Minnesota for such services \$3,310.50
Sec. 66. To compensate Louis Boucher for disability suffered by reason of his contracting tuberculosis while employed at the Feeble Minded School at Faribault, to be paid in the following manner: \$600 in cash and \$14.08 per week for 104 weeks, starting July 1, 1949, such weekly compensation to be paid said Louis Boucher on the first day of each month on the basis of \$14.08 per week, and to be in addition to Sanatorium care by the state. The director of the Division of Public Institutions is hereby charged with the duty of delivering the warrants for payment \$2,064.32
Sec. 67. To reimburse J. F. Anderson Lumber Company for coal furnished the State Reforma-
tory at St. Cloud \$246.77 Sec. 68. To reimburse Mid-West Wine Company, Inc., a Minnesota corporation, of St. Paul in refundment of fees paid for wholesale intoxicating

liquor licenses issued to the corporation in error and which were never used\$2	,400.00
Sec. 69. To reimburse the following state employees for loss of wages as live stock weighers during a strike at the South St. Paul stockyards between March 16, 1948, and May 24, 1948:	
Harvey Hanson\$	33.38
R. M. Smith	104.16
C. L. Goodman	23.81
W. F. Trask	23.56
J. Dean	23.56
J. J. Murphy	31.24
J. T. Schmidt	84.96
G. H. Rahm	84.96
E. Christopherson	104.16
Geo. Rapp	104.16
Ray Seebold	22.73
Eugene Keating	104.16
E. O'Connell	104.16
Fred Carpenter	54.26
J. F. Erne	104.16
M. L. Lindusky	104.16
R. T. McDonough	104.16
Wm. Schilling	104.16
Carland Gaustad	89.50
Clifford Boss	22.73
Harry McGinn	104.16
Ben Witzman	96.48

Sec. 70. To reimburse Math Huss of Belle Plaine Township, Minnesota, for loss of cows and hogs infected with anthrax which were ordered de-

stroyed by the Livestock Sanitary Board and for which no indemnity is provided by law\$1,250,00
Sec. 71. To reimburse the County of Kandiyohi for moneys erroneously paid the State of Minnesota from April 12, 1944, to April 1, 1948, for providing care, support and treatment at the Minnesota State Sanatorium for Solvieg S. Ohman, a former employee at the Willmar State Hospital\$4,503.45
Sec. 72. To reimburse Leroy Teeuwen, 9 Xerxes Ave., S., Minneapolis, Minnesota, for damages to his automobile caused by a collision with a National Guard Truck
Sec. 73. To reimburse Harrison and Smith Co., to cover deficiency in the 1945 appropriation for the printing of the 1947 Legislative Manual \$ 241.00
Sec. 74. To compensate Carl Hawkinson for illness suffered as a result of his service in the First Separate Battalion, Minnesota State Guard while on duty at Duluth, Minnesota, such compensation to be paid \$400 in cash and \$2,100 in monthly payments at the rate of \$75 per month. The Adjutant General is hereby charged with the duty of delivering the warrants for payment on the first day of each month \$2,500.00
Sec. 75. To reimburse Val Szafranski of Minneapolis for damages to his automobile as the result of negligence on the part of a state employee\$ 52.00
Sec. 76. To reimburse Dr. James W. Smith Wyland, in refundment of Basic Science Board fee for examination not taken
Sec. 77. To reimburse Charles W. King, as repayment of the amount escheated to the state of Minnesota from Clifford W. King, deceased, such reimbursement to be made upon the Probate Court Order. Hennepin County, dated December 21, 1948, and subject to approval of the Attorney General of Minnesota

Sec. 78. To reimburse the following agricultural societies for premiums paid, which societies did not properly qualify in time to receive aid as provided by law:
McLeod County Agricultural Association\$1,500.00
Mahnomen County Agricultural Society 1,195.25
St. Louis County Community Fair Association of Proctor
Agricultural Society of Rock County 1,228.25
Sec. 79. To reimburse Eric Edbourg as refundment of the purchase price of state property not delivered\$ 150.00
Sec. 80. To reimburse the persons hereinafter named for damages to real property by flooding resulting from alleged negligence of the employees of the state in controlling the level of Lake Bronson in not more than the following amounts:
Carl J. Johnson \$ 750.00
Freddie Anderson 500.00
Marvin Anderson
Provided, however, that the attorney general may settle and compromise said claims, and in the event of refusal to pay or settle any of said claims the state waives immunity from suit in connection with such claims if such suit is brought against the State of Minnesota within six months from the effective date of this act by service of process upon the attorney general and hereby confers jurisdiction on the district courts of the state to hear and try suits upon said claims upon compliance with the conditions above set forth, and in any suit brought thereon the state shall be entitled to interpose any legal or equitable defenses thereto and shall not be required to pay such claims nor any part thereof except as may be duly adjudged in an action brought as above provided, with the right of appeal as in other cases.
Sec. 81. To reimburse The Continental Machines, Inc., in full payment of all claims arising out of the construction of an iron powder plant near Aurora, Minnesota

Such reimbursement is to be made from the fund in the office of the state auditor to the credit of the Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation Commissioner upon the following terms and conditions, towit:

- 1. That Continental Machines, Inc., shall agree in writing that all devices and processes of every kind and nature patented or used by it in connection with the construction or operation of the plant prior to March 1, 1949, in addition to the Firth process and improvements thereon shall be available for use under a royalty free license subject to the same conditions as provided for the use of the Firth process without improvements in the contract between Continental Machines, Inc., and the State of Minnesota, dated October 23, 1945.
- Sec. 82. To reimburse the persons hereinafter named for damages to real property by flooding resulting from alleged negligence of the employees of the state in controlling the Flandrau Park dam:

Victor Bartl \$10,072.50
P. Furth
L. Gulden 2,422.50
A. E. Johnson
H. Metzen 2,056.25
A. Current
L. Reinhart 123.60
W. Schreyer 870.00
T. H. Grausam
F. J. Reinhart 2,000.00
J. Adam 27,0.00

Provided, the above amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, may be paid only on final judgment in a suit for which the state waives immunity in connection with such claims if such suit is brought against the State of Minnesota within six months from the effective date of this act by service of process upon the attorney general and hereby confers jurisdiction on the district courts of the state to hear and try suits upon said claims upon compliance with the conditions above set forth, and in any suit brought thereon the state shall be entitled to interpose any legal or equitable defenses thereto and shall not be required to pay such claims nor any part thereof except as may be duly adjudged in an action brought as above provided, with the right of appeal as in other cases.

Sec. 83. To compensate Shirley L. Murphy, widow, and Shannon L. and John Peter, Jr., minor children, for the death of John P. Murphy, Jr., their husband and father, respectively, on November 30, 1947, in line of duty as a member of the Minnesota Air National Guard to be paid to Shirley L. Murphy for her benefit and that of said minor children on the first of each month on the basis of \$27.00 per week for a period of not exceeding 278 weeks. Such payments are made on condition that said Shirley L. Murphy, by accepting same, agrees to reimburse the state for all payments made to her if the United States of America shall compensate her and the children for the death of John P. Murphy, Jr., and the state payments shall cease when the federal payment is granted or provided for. The Adjutant General is hereby charged with the duty of delivering the warants for such payments\$7,500.00

Sec. 84. To compensate Andrew and Elizabeth Dolny for the death of their son, Edward G. Dolny, on November 30, 1947, in line of duty as a member of the Minnesota Air National Guard to be paid to Andrew and Elizabeth Dolny on the first day of each month on the basis of \$27.00 per week for a period not exceeding 278 weeks for total dependency or the appropriate percentage thereof determined as hereinafter provided, as much thereof as may be necessary

Provided, however, that the attorney general may agree with Andrew and Elizabeth Dolny on the percentage of their dependency on Edward G. Dolny, and in the event of their failure to agree thereon with the attorney general, the state waives immunity from suit solely for the purpose of determining the percentage, if any, of the dependency of Andrew and Elizabeth Dolny on their son, Edward G. Dolny, if such suit is brought within six months from the effective date of this act by service of a summons and complaint upon the attorney general and hereby confers jurisdiction on the district courts to hear and try said suit upon compliance with the conditions set forth above; and that by accepting any payments hereunder the said Andrew and Elizabeth Dolny agree to reimburse the state for all payments made to them if the United States of America shall compensate them for the death of Edward G. Dolny, and that the state payments shall cease when the federal payment is granted as provided for. The Adjutant General is charged with the duty of delivering the warrants for payment.

Sec. 85. To reimburse the appropriate trust funds under the control of the State Board of Investment for the principal of the delinquent loans made to the townships in the counties hereinafter named in the amounts set opposite their respective names:

In Pine County:

Town of Belden\$16,600.00
Town of Dosey
Town of Keene 5,000.00
In Beltrami County:
Town of Taylor\$11,900.00
In Cass County:
Town of Inguadona\$ 3,000.00
or condition that the State Board of Investment ac-

On condition that the State Board of Investment accept the several amounts set forth above as payment in full of the principal of the respective loans and cancellation of the unpaid interest on such loans and on other state loans as follows:

Town of Belden	 \$5,570.00
Town of Dosey	 2,613.75

all of which the State Board of Investment is authorized and empowered to do. Upon receipt of a copy of the resolution of the State Board of Investment accepting the above payments on the above conditions the state auditor shall transfer said amounts from the general revenue fund to the appropriate trust funds as directed by the State Board of Investment, and thereupon the State Board of Investment shall cancel and return to the several towns the bonds or other evidences of such indebtedness held by it.

To reimburse Lois Johnson for medical, hospital, and sickness expenses and wage loss incurred as the result of contracting tuberculosis while employed as a student nurse at the University of Minnesota and its affiliated hospitals, and for that purpose the state hereby waives immunity from suit, if such suit is brought against the State of Minnesota under the workmen's compensation laws within six months from the effective date of this act by service of process in the manner provided by said workmen's compensation laws. The state hereby consents to such suit, and in any suit brought hereunder the state shall be entitled to interpose any legal defenses available to it under the provisions of said workmen's compensation laws, except a defense based on a statute of limitations.

Sec. 88. Effective date. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1949.

CHAPTER 651—H. F. No. 285

An act relating to the compensations of town assessors; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 367.05.